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Summary

Matters of National Environment Significance
This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the
Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

World Heritage Properties: None
National Heritage Places: None
Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar 1
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park: None
Commonwealth Marine Area: None
Listed Threatened Ecological Communities: 5
Listed Threatened Species: 109
Listed Migratory Species: 77

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated.
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land,
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of
a listed marine species.

Commonwealth Lands: None
Commonwealth Heritage Places: None
Listed Marine Species: 118
Whales and Other Cetaceans: 13
Critical Habitats: None
Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial: None
Australian Marine Parks: None
Habitat Critical to the Survival of Marine Turtles: 1

Extra Information
This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have
State and Territory Reserves: 7
Regional Forest Agreements: None
Nationally Important Wetlands: 5
EPBC Act Referrals: 27
Key Ecological Features (Marine): None
Biologically Important Areas: 6
Bioregional Assessments: None
Geological and Bioregional Assessments: None

https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/referral-and-assessment-process
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/permits-and-application-forms


Details

Matters of National Environmental Significance

Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar Wetlands) [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusRamsar Site Name Proximity
In feature areaMoreton bay Within Ramsar site

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery
plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological
community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to
produce indicative distribution maps.
Status of Vulnerable, Disallowed and Ineligible are not MNES under the EPBC Act.

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ]

Buffer StatusCommunity Name Threatened Category Presence Text
In feature areaCoastal Swamp Oak (Casuarina glauca)

Forest of New South Wales and South
East Queensland ecological community

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaCoastal Swamp Sclerophyll Forest of
New South Wales and South East
Queensland

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In buffer area onlyLowland Rainforest of Subtropical
Australia

Critically Endangered Community may occur
within area

In buffer area onlySubtropical and Temperate Coastal
Saltmarsh

Vulnerable Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaSubtropical eucalypt floodplain forest
and woodland of the New South Wales
North Coast and South East Queensland
bioregions

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ]
Status of Conservation Dependent and Extinct are not MNES under the EPBC Act.
Number is the current name ID.

Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
BIRD

In feature areaRegent Honeyeater [82338] Critically Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Anthochaera phrygia

https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::ramsar-wetlands-of-australia-1/about
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=41
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-ecological-communities-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=142
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=142
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=142
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=171
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=171
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=171
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=101
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=101
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=118
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=118
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82338


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaSooty Shearwater [82651] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Ardenna grisea

In feature areaRuddy Turnstone [872] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Arenaria interpres

In feature areaAustralasian Bittern [1001] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Botaurus poiciloptilus

In feature areaSharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris acuminata

In feature areaRed Knot, Knot [855] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris canutus

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

In feature areaGreat Knot [862] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris tenuirostris

In feature areaSouth-eastern Glossy Black-Cockatoo
[67036]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Calyptorhynchus lathami lathami

In feature areaGreater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Charadrius leschenaultii

In feature areaLesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover
[879]

Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius mongolus

In feature areaBrown Treecreeper (south-eastern)
[67062]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Climacteris picumnus victoriae

In feature areaCoxen's Fig-Parrot [59714] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Cyclopsitta diophthalma coxeni

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82651
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=872
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1001
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=862
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=67036
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=879
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=67062
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59714


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaAntipodean Albatross [64458] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea antipodensis

In feature areaGibson's Albatross [82270] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea antipodensis gibsoni

In feature areaWandering Albatross [89223] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea exulans

In feature areaRed Goshawk [942] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Erythrotriorchis radiatus

In feature areaGrey Falcon [929] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Falco hypoleucos

In feature areaWhite-bellied Storm-Petrel (Tasman
Sea), White-bellied Storm-Petrel
(Australasian) [64438]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Fregetta grallaria grallaria

In feature areaLatham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

In feature areaSwift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lathamus discolor

In feature areaAsian Dowitcher [843] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Limnodromus semipalmatus

In feature areaNunivak Bar-tailed Godwit, Western
Alaskan Bar-tailed Godwit [86380]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Limosa lapponica baueri

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64458
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82270
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89223
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=942
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=929
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64438
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=744
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=843
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86380


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaBlack-tailed Godwit [845] Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Limosa limosa

In feature areaSouthern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes giganteus

In feature areaNorthern Giant Petrel [1061] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes halli

In feature areaEastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Numenius madagascariensis

In feature areaFairy Prion (southern) [64445] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Pachyptila turtur subantarctica

In buffer area onlySooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Phoebetria fusca

In feature areaGrey Plover [865] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Pluvialis squatarola

In feature areaKermadec Petrel (western) [64450] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Pterodroma neglecta neglecta

In feature areaAustralian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Rostratula australis

In feature areaDiamond Firetail [59398] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Stagonopleura guttata

In feature areaLittle Tern [82849] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sternula albifrons

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1061
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64445
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1075
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=865
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64450
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59398
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaAustralian Fairy Tern [82950] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sternula nereis nereis

In feature areaIndian Yellow-nosed Albatross [64464] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche carteri

In feature areaShy Albatross [89224] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche cauta

In feature areaCampbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche impavida

In feature areaBlack-browed Albatross [66472] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche melanophris

In feature areaSalvin's Albatross [64463] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche salvini

In feature areaWhite-capped Albatross [64462] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche steadi

In feature areaCommon Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Tringa nebularia

In feature areaBlack-breasted Button-quail [923] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Turnix melanogaster

In feature areaTerek Sandpiper [59300] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Xenus cinereus

CRUSTACEAN

In feature areaSand Yabby [91922] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Cherax robustus

FISH

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82950
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64464
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89224
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66472
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64463
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64462
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=923
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59300
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=91922


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaBlack Rockcod, Black Cod, Saddled
Rockcod [68449]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Epinephelus daemelii

In feature areaWhite's Seahorse, Crowned Seahorse,
Sydney Seahorse [66240]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Hippocampus whitei

In feature areaNon-parasitic Lamprey, Precocious
Lamprey [81530]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Mordacia praecox

In feature areaOxleyan Pygmy Perch [64468] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Nannoperca oxleyana

In feature areaHoney Blue Eye, Honey Blue-eye
[26180]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Pseudomugil mellis

FROG

In feature areaWallum Sedge Frog [1821] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Litoria olongburensis

In feature areaFleay's Frog [25960] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Mixophyes fleayi

INSECT

In feature areaAustralian Fritillary [88056] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Argynnis hyperbius inconstans

MAMMAL

In feature areaBlue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera musculus

In feature areaLarge-eared Pied Bat, Large Pied Bat
[183]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Chalinolobus dwyeri

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68449
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66240
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81530
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64468
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=26180
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1821
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=25960
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=88056
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=183


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaNorthern Quoll, Digul [Gogo-Yimidir],
Wijingadda [Dambimangari], Wiminji
[Martu] [331]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Dasyurus hallucatus

In feature areaSpot-tailed Quoll, Spotted-tail Quoll,
Tiger Quoll (southeastern mainland
population) [75184]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Dasyurus maculatus maculatus (SE mainland population)

In feature areaSouthern Right Whale [40] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Eubalaena australis

In buffer area onlyGhost Bat [174] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macroderma gigas

In feature areaAustralian Snubfin Dolphin [81322] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Orcaella heinsohni

In feature areaGreater Glider (southern and central)
[254]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Petauroides volans

In feature areaYellow-bellied Glider (south-eastern)
[87600]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Petaurus australis australis

In feature areaKoala (combined populations of
Queensland, New South Wales and the
Australian Capital Territory) [85104]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Phascolarctos cinereus (combined populations of Qld, NSW and the ACT)

In feature areaLong-nosed Potoroo (northern) [66645] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Potorous tridactylus tridactylus

In feature areaGrey-headed Flying-fox [186] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Pteropus poliocephalus

In feature areaAustralian Humpback Dolphin [87942] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Sousa sahulensis

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=331
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=75184
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=40
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=174
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81322
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=254
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87600
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85104
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66645
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=186
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87942


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlyWater Mouse, False Water Rat, Yirrkoo
[66]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Xeromys myoides

PLANT

In feature area [10690] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Acacia attenuata

In feature areaScented Acronychia [8582] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Acronychia littoralis

In buffer area onlyEmu Mountain Sheoak, Mt Emu She-oak
[21926]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Allocasuarina emuina

In buffer area only [21927] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Allocasuarina thalassoscopica

In feature areaHairy-joint Grass [9338] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Arthraxon hispidus

In feature areaThree-leaved Bosistoa, Yellow
Satinheart [16091]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Bosistoa transversa

In buffer area only [91381] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Coleus omissus listed as Plectranthus omissus

In feature areaStinking Cryptocarya, Stinking Laurel
[11976]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Cryptocarya foetida

In feature areaLeafless Tongue-orchid [19533] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Cryptostylis hunteriana

In buffer area onlyWedge-leaf Tuckeroo [3205] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Cupaniopsis shirleyana

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=10690
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=8582
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=21926
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=21927
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=9338
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=16091
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=91381
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=11976
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=19533
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=3205


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaSwamp Stringybark [3160] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Eucalyptus conglomerata

In feature areaMacadamia Nut, Queensland Nut Tree,
Smooth-shelled Macadamia, Bush Nut,
Nut Oak [7326]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Macadamia integrifolia

In feature areaSmall-fruited Queensland Nut, Gympie
Nut [7214]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Macadamia ternifolia

In feature areaRough-shelled Bush Nut, Macadamia
Nut, Rough-shelled Macadamia, Rough-
leaved Queensland Nut [6581]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Macadamia tetraphylla

In feature areaLesser Swamp-orchid [5872] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Phaius australis

In buffer area onlyYellow Swamp-orchid [4918] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Phaius bernaysii

In feature areaShiny-leaved Condoo, Black Plum, Wild
Apple [17340]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Planchonella eerwah

In buffer area onlyWallum Leek-orchid [55148] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Prasophyllum wallum

In feature areaScrub Turpentine, Brown Malletwood
[15763]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rhodamnia rubescens

In feature areaNative Guava [19162] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rhodomyrtus psidioides

In buffer area only [5948] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Romnalda strobilacea

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=3160
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=7326
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=7214
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=6581
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=5872
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=4918
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=17340
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=55148
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=15763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=19162
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=5948


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaQuassia [29708] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Samadera bidwillii

In buffer area only [8836] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sophora fraseri

In feature areaSmooth-bark Rose Apple, Red Lilly Pilly
[3539]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Syzygium hodgkinsoniae

In feature areaAustral Toadflax, Toadflax [15202] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thesium australe

In feature areaGlossy Spice Bush [14747] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Triunia robusta

In buffer area onlyBanished Stink Bush [84829] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Zieria exsul

REPTILE

In feature areaLoggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Breeding known to
occur within area

Caretta caretta

In feature areaGreen Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Chelonia mydas

In feature areaThree-toed Snake-tooth Skink [59628] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Coeranoscincus reticulatus

In feature areaAdorned Delma, Collared Delma [1656] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Delma torquata

In feature areaLeatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Dermochelys coriacea

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=29708
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=8836
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=3539
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=15202
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=14747
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84829
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59628
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1656
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaHawksbill Turtle [1766] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Eretmochelys imbricata

In feature areaGrey Snake [1179] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Hemiaspis damelii

In feature areaOlive Ridley Turtle, Pacific Ridley Turtle
[1767]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Lepidochelys olivacea

In feature areaFlatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Natator depressus

SHARK

In feature areaGrey Nurse Shark (east coast
population) [68751]

Critically Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Carcharias taurus (east coast population)

In feature areaWhite Shark, Great White Shark [64470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Carcharodon carcharias

In feature areaGreen Sawfish, Dindagubba,
Narrowsnout Sawfish [68442]

Vulnerable Breeding may occur
within area

Pristis zijsron

In feature areaWhale Shark [66680] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Rhincodon typus

In feature areaScalloped Hammerhead [85267] Conservation
Dependent

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Sphyrna lewini

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Migratory Marine Birds

In feature areaCommon Noddy [825] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Anous stolidus

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1766
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1767
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68751
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68442
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66680
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85267
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=825


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaFork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Apus pacificus

In feature areaFlesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed
Shearwater [82404]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Ardenna carneipes

In feature areaSooty Shearwater [82651] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Ardenna grisea

In feature areaStreaked Shearwater [1077] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calonectris leucomelas

In feature areaAntipodean Albatross [64458] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea antipodensis

In feature areaWandering Albatross [89223] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea exulans

In feature areaLesser Frigatebird, Least Frigatebird
[1012]

Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Fregata ariel

In feature areaGreat Frigatebird, Greater Frigatebird
[1013]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Fregata minor

In feature areaSouthern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes giganteus

In feature areaNorthern Giant Petrel [1061] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes halli

In feature areaWhite-tailed Tropicbird [1014] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Phaethon lepturus

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82404
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82651
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1077
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64458
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89223
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1012
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1013
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1061
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1014


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlySooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Phoebetria fusca

In feature areaLittle Tern [82849] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sternula albifrons

In feature areaIndian Yellow-nosed Albatross [64464] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche carteri

In feature areaShy Albatross [89224] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche cauta

In feature areaCampbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche impavida

In feature areaBlack-browed Albatross [66472] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche melanophris

In feature areaSalvin's Albatross [64463] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche salvini

In feature areaWhite-capped Albatross [64462] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche steadi

Migratory Marine Species

In feature areaBryde's Whale [35] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera edeni

In feature areaBlue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera musculus

In feature areaOceanic Whitetip Shark [84108] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Carcharhinus longimanus

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1075
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64464
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89224
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66472
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64463
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64462
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=35
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84108


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaGrey Nurse Shark [64469] Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Carcharias taurus

In feature areaWhite Shark, Great White Shark [64470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Carcharodon carcharias

In feature areaLoggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Breeding known to
occur within area

Caretta caretta

In feature areaGreen Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Chelonia mydas

In feature areaLeatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Dermochelys coriacea

In feature areaDugong [28] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Dugong dugon

In feature areaHawksbill Turtle [1766] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Eretmochelys imbricata

In feature areaSouthern Right Whale [40] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Eubalaena australis as Balaena glacialis australis

In feature areaPorbeagle, Mackerel Shark [83288] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lamna nasus

In feature areaOlive Ridley Turtle, Pacific Ridley Turtle
[1767]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Lepidochelys olivacea

In feature areaHumpback Whale [38] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Megaptera novaeangliae

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64469
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=28
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1766
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=40
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83288
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1767
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaReef Manta Ray, Coastal Manta Ray
[90033]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Mobula alfredi as Manta alfredi

In feature areaGiant Manta Ray [90034] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Mobula birostris as Manta birostris

In feature areaFlatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Natator depressus

In feature areaAustralian Snubfin Dolphin [81322] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Orcaella heinsohni

In feature areaKiller Whale, Orca [46] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Orcinus orca

In feature areaGreen Sawfish, Dindagubba,
Narrowsnout Sawfish [68442]

Vulnerable Breeding may occur
within area

Pristis zijsron

In feature areaWhale Shark [66680] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Rhincodon typus

In feature areaAustralian Humpback Dolphin [87942] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Sousa sahulensis as Sousa chinensis

Migratory Terrestrial Species

In feature areaOriental Cuckoo, Horsfield's Cuckoo
[86651]

Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Cuculus optatus

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

Migratory Wetlands Species

In feature areaCommon Sandpiper [59309] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Actitis hypoleucos

In feature areaRuddy Turnstone [872] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Arenaria interpres

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=90033
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=90034
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81322
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=46
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68442
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66680
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87942
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86651
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=872


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaSharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris acuminata

In feature areaSanderling [875] Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris alba

In feature areaRed Knot, Knot [855] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris canutus

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

In feature areaPectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris melanotos

In feature areaRuff [91256] Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris pugnax as Philomachus pugnax

In feature areaRed-necked Stint [860] Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris ruficollis

In feature areaGreat Knot [862] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris tenuirostris

In feature areaDouble-banded Plover [895] Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius bicinctus

In feature areaGreater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Charadrius leschenaultii

In feature areaLesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover
[879]

Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius mongolus

In feature areaOriental Plover, Oriental Dotterel [882] Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius veredus

In feature areaLatham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=875
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=91256
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=860
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=862
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=895
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=879
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=882
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaSwinhoe's Snipe [864] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Gallinago megala

In feature areaPin-tailed Snipe [841] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Gallinago stenura

In feature areaBroad-billed Sandpiper [842] Roosting known to
occur within area

Limicola falcinellus

In feature areaAsian Dowitcher [843] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Limnodromus semipalmatus

In feature areaBar-tailed Godwit [844] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Limosa lapponica

In feature areaBlack-tailed Godwit [845] Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Limosa limosa

In feature areaEastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Numenius madagascariensis

In feature areaLittle Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] Roosting known to
occur within area

Numenius minutus

In feature areaWhimbrel [849] Roosting known to
occur within area

Numenius phaeopus

In feature areaOsprey [952] Breeding known to
occur within area

Pandion haliaetus

In feature areaPacific Golden Plover [25545] Roosting known to
occur within area

Pluvialis fulva

In feature areaGrey Plover [865] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Pluvialis squatarola

In feature areaGrey-tailed Tattler [851] Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa brevipes

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=864
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=841
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=842
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=843
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=844
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=848
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=952
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=25545
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=865
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=851
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In feature areaWood Sandpiper [829] Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa glareola

In feature areaWandering Tattler [831] Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa incana

In feature areaCommon Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Tringa nebularia

In feature areaMarsh Sandpiper, Little Greenshank
[833]

Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa stagnatilis

In feature areaTerek Sandpiper [59300] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Xenus cinereus

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Bird

In feature area
Actitis hypoleucos
Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Anous stolidus
Common Noddy [825] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Anseranas semipalmata
Magpie Goose [978] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Apus pacificus
Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Ardenna carneipes as Puffinus carneipes
Flesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed
Shearwater [82404]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=829
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=831
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=833
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59300
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=825
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=978
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82404
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In feature area
Ardenna grisea as Puffinus griseus
Sooty Shearwater [82651] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Arenaria interpres
Ruddy Turnstone [872] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Bubulcus ibis as Ardea ibis
Cattle Egret [66521] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Calidris acuminata
Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Calidris alba
Sanderling [875] Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Calidris canutus
Red Knot, Knot [855] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Calidris ferruginea
Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Calidris melanotos
Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Calidris pugnax as Philomachus pugnax
Ruff [91256] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Calidris ruficollis
Red-necked Stint [860] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Calidris tenuirostris
Great Knot [862] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82651
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=872
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66521
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=875
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=91256
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=860
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=862


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Calonectris leucomelas
Streaked Shearwater [1077] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Charadrius bicinctus
Double-banded Plover [895] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Charadrius leschenaultii
Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Charadrius mongolus
Lesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover
[879]

Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

In feature area
Charadrius ruficapillus
Red-capped Plover [881] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Charadrius veredus
Oriental Plover, Oriental Dotterel [882] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Diomedea antipodensis
Antipodean Albatross [64458] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Diomedea antipodensis gibsoni as Diomedea gibsoni
Gibson's Albatross [82270] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Diomedea exulans
Wandering Albatross [89223] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Fregata ariel
Lesser Frigatebird, Least Frigatebird
[1012]

Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Fregata minor
Great Frigatebird, Greater Frigatebird
[1013]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1077
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=895
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=879
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=881
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=882
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64458
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82270
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89223
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1012
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1013


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Gallinago hardwickii
Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Gallinago megala
Swinhoe's Snipe [864] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Gallinago stenura
Pin-tailed Snipe [841] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Haliaeetus leucogaster
White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Himantopus himantopus
Pied Stilt, Black-winged Stilt [870] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Hirundapus caudacutus
White-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Lathamus discolor
Swift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Limicola falcinellus
Broad-billed Sandpiper [842] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Limnodromus semipalmatus
Asian Dowitcher [843] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Limosa lapponica
Bar-tailed Godwit [844] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=864
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=841
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=943
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=870
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=744
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=842
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=843
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=844


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Limosa limosa
Black-tailed Godwit [845] Endangered Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Macronectes giganteus
Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Macronectes halli
Northern Giant Petrel [1061] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Merops ornatus
Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Monarcha melanopsis
Black-faced Monarch [609] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Myiagra cyanoleuca
Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Numenius madagascariensis
Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Numenius minutus
Little Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Numenius phaeopus
Whimbrel [849] Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Pachyptila turtur
Fairy Prion [1066] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Pandion haliaetus
Osprey [952] Breeding known to

occur within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1061
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=670
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=609
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=612
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=848
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1066
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=952


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Phaethon lepturus
White-tailed Tropicbird [1014] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Phoebetria fusca
Sooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Pluvialis fulva
Pacific Golden Plover [25545] Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Pluvialis squatarola
Grey Plover [865] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Pterodroma cervicalis
White-necked Petrel [59642] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Recurvirostra novaehollandiae
Red-necked Avocet [871] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Rhipidura rufifrons
Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Rostratula australis as Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)
Australian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Stercorarius antarcticus as Catharacta skua
Brown Skua [85039] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Sterna striata
White-fronted Tern [799] Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

In feature area
Sternula albifrons as Sterna albifrons
Little Tern [82849] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1014
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1075
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=25545
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=865
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59642
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=871
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=592
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85039
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=799
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Symposiachrus trivirgatus as Monarcha trivirgatus
Spectacled Monarch [83946] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Thalassarche carteri
Indian Yellow-nosed Albatross [64464] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Thalassarche cauta
Shy Albatross [89224] Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Thalassarche impavida
Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Thalassarche melanophris
Black-browed Albatross [66472] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Thalassarche salvini
Salvin's Albatross [64463] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Thalassarche steadi
White-capped Albatross [64462] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Tringa brevipes as Heteroscelus brevipes
Grey-tailed Tattler [851] Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Tringa glareola
Wood Sandpiper [829] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Tringa incana as Heteroscelus incanus
Wandering Tattler [831] Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Tringa nebularia
Common Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83946
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64464
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89224
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66472
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64463
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64462
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=851
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=829
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=831
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
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In feature area
Tringa stagnatilis
Marsh Sandpiper, Little Greenshank
[833]

Roosting known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Xenus cinereus
Terek Sandpiper [59300] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Fish

In feature area
Acentronura tentaculata
Shortpouch Pygmy Pipehorse [66187] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Campichthys tryoni
Tryon's Pipefish [66193] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys amplexus
Fijian Banded Pipefish, Brown-banded
Pipefish [66199]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys ocellatus
Orange-spotted Pipefish, Ocellated
Pipefish [66203]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Festucalex cinctus
Girdled Pipefish [66214] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Filicampus tigris
Tiger Pipefish [66217] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Halicampus grayi
Mud Pipefish, Gray's Pipefish [66221] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippichthys cyanospilos
Blue-speckled Pipefish, Blue-spotted
Pipefish [66228]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippichthys heptagonus
Madura Pipefish, Reticulated Freshwater
Pipefish [66229]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=833
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59300
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66187
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66193
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66199
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66203
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66214
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66217
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66221
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66228
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66229


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Hippichthys penicillus
Beady Pipefish, Steep-nosed Pipefish
[66231]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus kelloggi
Kellogg's Seahorse, Great Seahorse
[66723]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus kuda
Spotted Seahorse, Yellow Seahorse
[66237]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus planifrons
Flat-face Seahorse [66238] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus trimaculatus
Three-spot Seahorse, Low-crowned
Seahorse, Flat-faced Seahorse [66720]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus whitei
White's Seahorse, Crowned Seahorse,
Sydney Seahorse [66240]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Lissocampus runa
Javelin Pipefish [66251] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Maroubra perserrata
Sawtooth Pipefish [66252] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Micrognathus andersonii
Anderson's Pipefish, Shortnose Pipefish
[66253]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Micrognathus brevirostris
thorntail Pipefish, Thorn-tailed Pipefish
[66254]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Microphis manadensis
Manado Pipefish, Manado River Pipefish
[66258]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66231
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66723
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66237
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66238
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66720
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66240
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66251
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66252
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66253
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66254
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66258
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In feature area
Solegnathus dunckeri
Duncker's Pipehorse [66271] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Solegnathus hardwickii
Pallid Pipehorse, Hardwick's Pipehorse
[66272]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Solegnathus spinosissimus
Spiny Pipehorse, Australian Spiny
Pipehorse [66275]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Solenostomus cyanopterus
Robust Ghostpipefish, Blue-finned Ghost
Pipefish, [66183]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Solenostomus paradoxus
Ornate Ghostpipefish, Harlequin Ghost
Pipefish, Ornate Ghost Pipefish [66184]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Stigmatopora nigra
Widebody Pipefish, Wide-bodied
Pipefish, Black Pipefish [66277]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Syngnathoides biaculeatus
Double-end Pipehorse, Double-ended
Pipehorse, Alligator Pipefish [66279]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Trachyrhamphus bicoarctatus
Bentstick Pipefish, Bend Stick Pipefish,
Short-tailed Pipefish [66280]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Urocampus carinirostris
Hairy Pipefish [66282] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Vanacampus margaritifer
Mother-of-pearl Pipefish [66283] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Mammal

In feature area
Dugong dugon
Dugong [28] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

Reptile

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66271
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66272
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66275
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66183
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66184
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66277
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66279
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66280
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66282
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66283
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=28
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In feature area
Aipysurus laevis
Olive Sea Snake, Olive-brown Sea
Snake [1120]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Caretta caretta
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Breeding known to

occur within area

In feature area
Chelonia mydas
Green Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Breeding known to

occur within area

In feature area
Dermochelys coriacea
Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

In feature area
Emydocephalus annulatus
Eastern Turtle-headed Sea Snake
[1125]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Eretmochelys imbricata
Hawksbill Turtle [1766] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
known to occur within
area

In feature area
Hydrophis elegans
Elegant Sea Snake, Bar-bellied Sea
Snake [1104]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hydrophis kingii as Disteira kingii
Spectacled Sea Snake [93511] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hydrophis major as Disteira major
Olive-headed Sea Snake [93512] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hydrophis peronii as Acalyptophis peronii
Horned Sea Snake [93509] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hydrophis platura as Pelamis platurus
Yellow-bellied Sea Snake [93746] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1120
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1125
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1766
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1104
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93511
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93512
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93509
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93746


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Hydrophis stokesii as Astrotia stokesii
Stokes' Sea Snake [93510] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Laticauda laticaudata
a sea krait [1093] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Lepidochelys olivacea
Olive Ridley Turtle, Pacific Ridley Turtle
[1767]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

In feature area
Natator depressus
Flatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Breeding known to

occur within area

Whales and Other Cetaceans [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusCurrent Scientific Name Status Type of Presence

Mammal

In feature area
Balaenoptera acutorostrata
Minke Whale [33] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Balaenoptera edeni
Bryde's Whale [35] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Balaenoptera musculus
Blue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Delphinus delphis
Common Dolphin, Short-beaked
Common Dolphin [60]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Eubalaena australis
Southern Right Whale [40] Endangered Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Grampus griseus
Risso's Dolphin, Grampus [64] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93510
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1093
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1767
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=33
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=35
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=60
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=40
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64


Buffer StatusCurrent Scientific Name Status Type of Presence

In feature area
Megaptera novaeangliae
Humpback Whale [38] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Orcaella heinsohni
Australian Snubfin Dolphin [81322] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Orcinus orca
Killer Whale, Orca [46] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Sousa sahulensis
Australian Humpback Dolphin [87942] Vulnerable Breeding known to

occur within area

In feature area
Stenella attenuata
Spotted Dolphin, Pantropical Spotted
Dolphin [51]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Tursiops aduncus
Indian Ocean Bottlenose Dolphin,
Spotted Bottlenose Dolphin [68418]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Tursiops truncatus s. str.
Bottlenose Dolphin [68417] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Habitat Critical to the Survival of Marine Turtles [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Behaviour Presence

Nov-Feb

In feature area
Caretta caretta
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] Nesting Known to occur

Extra Information

State and Territory Reserves [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusProtected Area Name Reserve Type State
In buffer area onlyBribie Island National Park QLD

In buffer area onlyCurrimundi Lake (Kathleen McArthur) Conservation Park QLD

In buffer area onlyJill Chamberlain Nature Refuge QLD

In buffer area onlyMeridan Plains Conservation Park QLD

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81322
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=46
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87942
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=51
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68418
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68417
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::habitat-critical-to-the-survival-of-marine-turtles-in-australian-waters/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::collaborative-australian-protected-areas-database-capad-2022-terrestrial/about


Buffer StatusProtected Area Name Reserve Type State
In feature areaMoreton Bay Marine Park QLD

In buffer area onlyPumicestone Channel Fish Habitat Area (B) QLD

In feature areaPumicestone Channel Fish Habitat Area (A) QLD

Nationally Important Wetlands [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusWetland Name State
In buffer area onlyBribie Island QLD

In buffer area onlyLower Mooloolah River QLD

In buffer area onlyMoreton Bay QLD

In feature areaPumicestone Passage QLD

In buffer area onlyUpper Pumicestone Coastal Plain QLD

EPBC Act Referrals [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status

In buffer area
only

Caloundra South Master Planned
Community

2011/5987 Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Caloundra South Sewer Rising Main 2022/09391 Completed

In feature areaCaloundra Transport Corridor
Upgrade Project

2024/09956 Assessment

In buffer area
only

Direct Sunshine Coast Rail Line 2024/09972 Assessment

In buffer area
only

Port of Brisbane Channel
Enhancement Project

2024/09919 Assessment

In buffer area
only

Shelly to Moffat Beach Coastal Study 2023/09578 Completed

Controlled action
In buffer area
only

Golden Beach, Beach Nourishment
and Dredging Works, QLD

2012/6397 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Multi-Modal Transport Corridor -
construction of arterial road and
railway, upg

2008/4361 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Not controlled action
In buffer area
only

Aura Precinct 2 Telecommunications
Facility, Caloundra West, Qld

2016/7834 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

https://www.dcceew.gov.au/water/wetlands/australian-wetlands-database/directory-important-wetlands
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD189
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD187
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD134
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD136
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD188
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::referrals-spatial-database-public/about
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action

In buffer area
only

Bellvista II Mixed Use Residential
Development

2010/5428 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Caloundra Regional Business and
Industrial Park development and
associated infrastructure

2006/3102 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaCaloundra Road Duplication 2005/2351 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaCoastal Pathway linking Tripcony
Lane to Leach Park and Park Place
via a boardwalk

2010/5551 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Duckholes Creek Flood Mitigation
Project

2001/159 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Golden Beach boardwalk 2002/860 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaImproving rabbit biocontrol: releasing
another strain of RHDV, sthrn two
thirds of Australia

2015/7522 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaJapan-Guam-Australia Sunshine
Coast Branch Marine Cable Route
Survey (JGA) QLD

2018/8373 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Kawana Arterial Extension, Qld 2013/7067 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaMMTC between Caloundra Rd &
Creekside Blvd

2004/1918 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

North Lake and South Lake
Residential Precincts, Pelican Waters

2002/640 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Pelican Waters Golf Club Lakes Edge
redevelopment, Mahogany Drive,
Pelican Waters, Qld

2015/7629 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaRedevelopment of Tripcony and
Hibiscus Caravan Park, 146 Bilcock
Street

2009/5056 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Sunshine Motorway duplication
between Kawana Way and Sippy
Downs Drive

2004/1908 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

vegetation clearing /residential
development on Lot 5/SP149935 and
Lot 39/RP 848

2004/1920 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Not controlled action (particular manner)
In feature areaBulcock Beach and Esplanade

Redevelopment
2008/4186 Not Controlled

Action (Particular
Post-Approval

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action (particular manner)

Manner)

In feature areaJapan-Guam-Australia (JGA) Fibre
Optic Cable project

2016/7795 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

Referral decision
In buffer area
only

Caloundra South CAMCOS
Realignment Study

2007/3726 Referral Decision Completed

Biologically Important Areas [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Behaviour Presence

Dolphins

In feature area
Sousa chinensis
Indo-Pacific Humpback Dolphin [50] Breeding Known to occur

In buffer area only
Tursiops aduncus
Indo-Pacific/Spotted Bottlenose Dolphin [68418] Breeding Likely to occur

In feature area
Tursiops aduncus
Indo-Pacific/Spotted Bottlenose Dolphin [68418] Breeding Known to occur

Marine Turtles

In feature area
Caretta caretta
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] Nesting Known to occur

Sharks

In feature area
Carcharias taurus
Grey Nurse Shark [64469] Foraging Known to occur

Whales

In buffer area only
Megaptera novaeangliae
Humpback Whale [38] Migration

(north and
south)

Known to occur

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::biologically-important-areas-of-regionally-significant-marine-species/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=50
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68418
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68418
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64469
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38


Caveat
1          PURPOSE

This report is designed to assist in identifying the location of matters of national environmental significance (MNES) and other matters protected by
the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cth) (EPBC Act) which may be relevant in determining obligations and
requirements under the EPBC Act.

Where data is available to inform the mapping of protected species, the presence type (e.g. known, likely or may occur) that can be determined from
the data is indicated in general terms.  It is the responsibility of any person using or relying on the information in this report to ensure that it is
suitable for the circumstances of any proposed use. The Commonwealth cannot accept responsibility for the consequences of any use of the report
or any part thereof. To the maximum extent allowed under governing law, the Commonwealth will not be liable for any loss or damage that may be
occasioned directly or indirectly through the use of, or reliance on the contents of this report.

Threatened ecological communities

The report contains the mapped locations of:

• Wetlands of International and National Importance;

• World and National Heritage properties;

• Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves;

• distribution of listed threatened, migratory and marine species;

• listed threatened ecological communities; and

• other information that may be useful as an indicator of potential habitat value.

2          DISCLAIMER

This report is not intended to be exhaustive and should only be relied upon as a general guide as mapped data is not available for all species or
ecological communities listed under the EPBC Act (see below). Persons seeking to use the information contained in this report to inform the referral
of a proposed action under the EPBC Act should consider the limitations noted below and whether additional information is required to determine the
existence and location of MNES and other protected matters.

3          DATA SOURCES

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are generated based on information contained in recovery plans,
State vegetation maps and remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known,
existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

Threatened, migratory and marine species

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been discerned through a variety of methods.  Where distributions are well known and
if time permits, distributions are inferred from either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc.) together with
point locations and described habitat; or modelled (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using point locations and environmental data layers.

Where little information is available for a species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04 or
0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull); or
captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc.).

In the early stages of the distribution mapping process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to
rapidly create distribution maps. More detailed distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions when time permits.

• migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in Australia in small numbers.

4          LIMITATIONS

• listed migratory and/or listed marine seabirds, which are not listed as threatened,

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in this report:

• threatened species listed as extinct or considered vagrants;

• some recently listed species and ecological communities;

• seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent

• some listed migratory and listed marine species, which are not listed as threatened species; and

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:

The breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

Refer to the metadata for the feature group (using the Resource Information link) for the currency of the information.

  have only been mapped for recorded breeding sites; and
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